cluding the Village, and pay the same into a fund to be known and designated as "Water and Light Fund". The said commission shall have exclusive control of the said fund and of all collections made by the said commission. It shall be the duty of the commission to have full, absolute, and exclusive control of the operation and management of the water, light, power, gas, and heating plants in said Villages and to pay for the operation thereof out of the said "Water and Light Fund." The said commission may, out of the said "Water and Light Fund", purchase all necessary material and employ all necessary help in the general management, operation, and conduct of its business, *including the hiring of an attorney, after April 1st, 1944, whose salary shall not exceed \$1,800 per annum*, and including extensions and additions to systems provided, and that this shall not restrict' or extend the powers of the village and commission to provide replacements, additions or extensions to these systems from other funds.

Approved April 20, 1943.

CHAPTER 519-H. F. No. 1116.

An act empowering the state teachers college board to provide, in connection with the operation of state teachers colleges, refresher and professional workshop courses for instruction on and off the campus of the college.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Teachers' College Board to provide special courses. —The State Teachers College Board is granted authority, in its discretion, to provide refresher and professional workshop courses for teachers in rural, village or city schools in areas contiguous to where such teachers colleges are maintained for instruction of persons to whom the regular instruction now afforded by the colleges is unavailable. Courses of instruction may also be given in cooperation with agencies of the Federal Government in the interest of national defense.

Sec. 2. **Credits**—Credits earned by the students in such courses may be recognized and considered by the State Teachers College Board:

Sec. 3. **Tuition.**—Tuition shall be fixed by the State Teachers College Board for such instruction, taking into account the expense to the state in the particular class or course.

5.18]

SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

Sec. 4. Effective until July 1, 1945.—This act shall be and remain in force up to and until July 1, 1945.

Approved April 20, 1943.

CHAPTER 520-H. F. No. 1143.

(Amending Section 219.84 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to a railroad depot and waiting room therein, and amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes 1927, Section 4886.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes 1927, Section 4886, is amended to read as follows:

4886. Depots and waiting rooms.—Every such railroad company shall provide and maintain at all villages and eities upon its lines, depots with a suitable waiting room for passengers and a room for storage of freight. In places of four hundred inhabitants or more, such depots shall have an adequate waiting room for passengers, of sufficient size to accommodate all passengers stopping thereat, and not less than fifteen by eighteen feet in size and ten feet in height, properly and comfortably furnished, heated, lighted and ventilated, and in such condition open for the reception of passengers for at least one-half hour before and after the arrival of each passenger train.

Approved April 20, 1943.

CHAPTER 521-H. F. No. 1157.

An act relating to policemen's relief associations and policemen's pensions and levies therefor in certain cities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Police department may form relief association in certain cities.—The Police Department of each city of the third class employing six or more regular and fully paid policemen when authorized by an ordinance may maintain a policemen's relief